In this paper, we 
investigate the extent to which design patterns are employed in open source software. More specifically, this 
study reports empirical results based on the number and type of design patterns retrieved from open source 
software projects. Up to now, one hundred and eight (108) open source software projects of various 
characteristics have been considered. The results of the study suggest that several patterns are more 
frequently used in open source software than others, that some patterns are more applicable in some 
categories than others and that program size, number of downloads, days of project activity and the number